accepted accounting principles in the United States of America:

● Economic net income or "ENI," represents segment net income which excludes the impact of income taxes, acquisition-related items including amortization of acquired
intangibles and contingent consideration taking the form of earn-outs, charges associated with equity-based compensation issued in Carlyle's initial public offering or in
acquisitions or strategic investments, corporate actions and infrequently occurring or unusual events. Carlyle believes the exclusion of these items provides investors
with a meaningful indication of its core operating performance. For segment reporting purposes, revenues and expenses, and accordingly segment net income, are
presented on a basis that deconsolidates certain Carlyle funds, related co-investment entities and CLOs (referred to collectively as the "Consolidated Funds") that
Carlyle consolidates in its consolidated financial statements pursuant to U.S. GAAP. For periods prior to its Initial Public Offering, ENI also reflects pro forma
compensation expense for compensation to senior Carlyle professionals, which Carlyle has accounted for as distributions from equity rather than as employee

Severance and lease terminations
Other adjustments   (6.2)   (17.7)

Economic Net Income $ 1,320.1 $ 735.6

Net performance fees 1,226.3 524.6
Investment income (loss) (42.6) 41.5
Equity-based compensation   15.7   1.8

Fee Related Earnings $ 152.1 $ 171.3

Realized performance fees, net of related compensation 677.3 502.1
Investment income - realized   10.6   16.3

Distributable Earnings $ 840.0 $ 689.7

Depreciation and amortization expense 24.3 21.5
Interest expense   43.6   24.5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 907.9 $ 735.7

The Carlyle Group L.P.
GAAP Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

Consolidated
Operating

Entities

Consolidated

Funds
Eliminations Consolidated

(Dollars in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 966.6 $ - $ - $ 966.6
Cash and cash equivalents held at Consolidated Funds - 1,402.7 - 1,402.7
Restricted cash 129.9 - - 129.9
Restricted cash and securities of Consolidated Funds - 25.7 - 25.7
Accrued performance fees 3,724.7 - (71.1) 3,653.6
Investments 867.1 - (101.8) 765.3
Investments of Consolidated Funds - 26,846.8 39.6 26,886.4
Due from affiliates and other receivables, net 188.8 - (12.9) 175.9
Due from affiliates and other receivables of Consolidated
Funds, net - 626.2 - 626.2
Receivables and inventory of a consolidated real estate VIE 180.4 - - 180.4
Fixed assets, net 68.8 - - 68.8
Deposits and other 35.6 2.9 - 38.5
Other assets of a consolidated real estate VIE 60.1 - - 60.1
Intangible assets, net 582.8 - - 582.8
Deferred tax assets   59.4   -   -   59.4
Total assets $ 6,864.2 $ 28,904.3 $ (146.2) $ 35,622.3

Liabilities and partners' capital
Loans payable $ 42.4 $ - $ - $ 42.4
3.875% Senior Notes due 2023 499.8 - - 499.8
5.625% Senior Notes due 2043 398.4 - - 398.4
Loans payable of Consolidated Funds - 15,321.4 (100.7) 15,220.7
Loans payable of a consolidated real estate VIE at fair value
(principal amount of $305.3) 122.1 - - 122.1
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 310.9 - (45.8) 265.1
Accrued compensation and benefits 2,253.0 - - 2,253.0
Due to affiliates 352.4 51.8 (0.5) 403.7
Deferred revenue 62.8 1.3 - 64.1
Deferred tax liabilities 103.6 - - 103.6
Other liabilities of Consolidated Funds - 1,445.4 (62.7) 1,382.7
Other liabilities of a consolidated real estate VIE 97.7 - - 97.7
Accrued giveback obligations   49.9   -   (10.3)   39.6
Total liabilities 4,293.0 16,819.9 (220.0) 20,892.9

Redeemable non-controlling interests in consolidated entities 11.4 4,340.6 - 4,352.0

Total partners' capital   2,559.8   7,743.8   73.8   10,377.4
Total liabilities and partners' capital $ 6,864.2 $ 28,904.3 $ (146.2) $ 35,622.3

compensation for periods prior to its Initial Public Offering. Total Segment ENI equals the aggregate of ENI for all segments. ENI and its components are evaluated
regularly by management in making resource deployment decisions and in assessing performance of Carlyle's four segments and for compensation. Carlyle believes that
reporting ENI is helpful to understanding its business and that investors should review the same supplemental financial measure that management uses to analyze its
segment performance.

● Fee-Related Earnings is a component of ENI and is used to measure Carlyle's operating profitability excluding equity-based compensation, performance fees, investment